Resolution #TC-2023-12-02

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option Letters over \$750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on December 21, 2023.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No IGAs involving more than \$750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the commission.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than \$750,000.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the project and/or funding will need to reapproved.

Date	
	Date

<u>December 2023- IGAs > \$750,000</u>

Region	Project Number(s)	Agency	Contract Value	Federal \$ (FHWA &/or USDT funds)	State \$	Local \$	Description
R1	26165	Adams County	\$2,000,000.00	\$1,600,000.00	\$0.00		Adams County OLA - Comprehensive Safety Action Plan. Total Funds \$2,000,000.00
	26043	Arvada	\$1,250,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$0.00		Arvada OLA - 64th Street Multimodal Improvements. Total Funds \$1,250,000.00
	26164	Aurora	\$2,850,000.00	\$1,800,000.00	\$600,0000.00		Aurora OLA - I-225 and Alameda Bridge Replacement. Total Funds \$2,850,000.00
	26122	Centennial	\$14,300,000.00	\$11,440,000.00	\$0.00		Centennial OLA - Havana Street and Easter Avenue Intersection Operational Improvements. Total Funds \$14,300,000.00
	26123	Centennial	\$9,360,000.00	\$3,731,000.00	\$4,680,000.00		Centennial OLA - Colorado Boulevard Multimodal Improvements at Arapahoe and Dry Creek. Total Funds \$9,360,000.00
	25970	Denver	\$3,125,000.00	\$2.500.000.00	\$0.00		<u>Denver OLA</u> - Sanderson Gulch Trail. Total Funds \$3,125,000.00
	26082	Denver	\$6,250,00000	\$5,000,000.00	\$0.00		<u>Denver OLA</u> - Pena Blvd Improvements on I70 - E470 Preconstruction. Total Funds \$6,250,000.00
	24556	Jefferson County	\$25,815,775.00	\$20,652,620.00	\$0.00		Jefferson County AM1- Peaks to Plains Trail: Central Canyon Segment. Amendment 1 increases the funding by \$23,750,000.00. Total Funds \$25,815,775.00

	26080	Lakewood	\$2,710,000.00	\$2,168,000.00	\$0.00	\$542,000.00	<u>Lakewood OLA</u> - Wadsworth Boulevard at Jefferson Avenue and Eastman Street Paths. Total Funds- \$2,710,000.00
	26081	Lakewood	\$2,420,000.00	\$1,936,000.00	\$0.00	\$484,000.00	Lakewood OLA - Sheridan Boulevard Multimodal Path from Jewell Avenue to Iowa Avenue. Total Funds \$2,420,000.00
	23574	Littleton	\$15,815,000.00	\$12,652,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,163,000.00	<u>Littleton AM1</u> - Santa Fe Drive and Mineral Avenue Improvements. Amendment 1 increases funding by \$4,375,000.00 Total Funds \$15,815,000.00
	23863	Thornton	\$5,750,000.00	\$4,225,000.00	\$375,000.00	\$1,150,000.00	Thornton OLA - Widening 104th Avenue between Colorado Boulevard and Highway 85. Total Funds \$5,750,000.00
							La Junta AM1 - La Junta Arroyo Trail. Amendment 1 increases the funding by
R2	25349	La Junta	\$1,155,835.00	\$1,025,835.00	\$130,000.00	\$0.00	\$130,000.00. Total Funds \$1,155,835.00
	25948	Palmer Lake	\$1,499,996.00	\$1,241,847.00	\$0.00	\$258,149.00	Palmer Lake OLA - Palmer Lake Spruce Mountain Road Improvements. Total Funds \$1,499,996.00
							Avon AM1 - Highway 6 Mobility Improvement
R3	24776	Avon	\$3,500,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000,000.00	\$500,000.00	Project. Amendment 1 increases the funding by \$1,000,000.00. Total Funds \$3,500,000.00
	25923	Rifle	\$3,542,472.00	\$2,742,472.00	\$0.00	\$800,000.00	Rifle OLA - Rifle Park and Ride Infrastructure Expansion. Total Funds \$3,542,472.00

	25414	Summit County	\$342,192.95	\$0.00	\$0.00		Summit County OLA - East Vail Pass Wildlife Crossing. This is a correction whereby funding was originally listed as \$2,750,000.00. The corrected total for this project is \$342,192.95. Total Funds \$342,192.95
R4	21966 25868 25869 25870	Fort Collins	\$13,281,338.00	\$8,260,194.00	\$3,725,000.00		Fort Collins AM1 - US 287 and Trilby Road Intersection Improvements. Amendment 1 increases the funding by \$9,063,442.00. Total Funds \$13,281,338.00
	26012	Frederick	\$2,487,016.00	\$2,059,000.00	\$0.00		Frederick OLA - WCR13 and WCR20 Intersection Operation Improvements. Total Funds \$2,487,016.00
	24892	Greeley	\$1,000,000.00	\$800,000.00	\$200,000.00		Greeley OLA - 5th Street and 23rd Avenue Bridge Improvements. Total Funds \$1,000,000.00
	24983	Loveland	\$750,000.00	\$620,925.00	\$0.00	\$129,075.00	<u>Loveland OLA</u> - US 287 Signal Improvements. Total Funds \$750,000.00
	24039	Weld	\$2,000,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		Weld OLA - SH 66 and WCR 21 Widening project. Total Funds \$2,000,000.00